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       Tariff Control No: ___________ 
 
 
May 01, 2014 
 
 
Filing Clerk 
Public Utility Commission of Texas  
1701 N. Congress 
Austin, TX  78711-3326 
 
Dear Filing Clerk: 
 
Re: Tariff filing of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Texas pursuant to PURA § 

65.152(a)(1)  
 
Attached for filing are the original and five copies of the following tariff sheets for Southwestern Bell 
Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Texas.  With this filing AT&T Texas is increasing rate elements for 
Digiline Service.  Customers were notified of these changes. 
 

Tariff Section Sheet/Revision 
Integrated Services Tariff  3 Sheet 19, Revision 18 
Integrated Services Tariff  3 Sheet 19.1, Revision 11 
 
These tariff sheets have an effective date of May 1, 2014. 
 
Acknowledgement and date of receipt of this filing are requested.  Attached for this purpose is a 
duplicate letter with the attachment.  Please call me at (512) 457-2299 if there are any questions 
regarding this matter. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Karen Bevill 
Area Manager – Regulatory Relations 
(512) 457-2299 Office 
(512) 870-1397 Fax 
 

 
Attachments 
 
cc: Director, Legal, PUC 

Assistant Director, Rate Regulation, PUC 
 Public Counsel, Office of Public Utility Counsel 



President - Texas INTEGRATED SERVICES TARIFF 
AT&T Texas Section: 3 
Dallas, Texas Sheet: 19 
Issued: May 1, 2014 Revision: 18 
Effective: May 1, 2014 Replacing: 17 
 

 

 
  

DIGILINE SERVICE{1} 
 
2. Rates Application (Cont'd) 
 
2.3 Rates Schedule 
 

   
Monthly

Installation 
Charge {2}{3}

 Service Components USOC Rate First Additional
 

Facility and Equipment Rate Elements
 

Basic Rate Interface, each 
 
 
Service Terms: 
Month-to-Month 
12-Month{5} 
24-Month{5} 
 

Foreign Serving Office Inter-Office 
Facility, {4} 
each quarter mile 
each Inter-Office Facility 
 

Link Extension Equipment for each 
Basic Rate Interface or Occasional 
User Plan-Basic Rate Interface 
Service Terms: 
Month-to-Month 
12-Month{5} 
24-Month{5} 
 

Link Extension Facility, each 
Basic Rate Interface or Occasional 
User Plan-Basic Rate Interface

 
 
 

Z2D 
Z2DAX
Z23 

Z23AX
 
 
 
 
 
 

JZHSJ
XTN 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

OTVXX

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$275.00(I)
31.00 
31.00 

 
 
 

0.25 
68.75 

 
 
 
 
 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
 
 
 

0.00

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$250.00 
125.00 

0.00 
 
 
 

0.00 
210.00 

 
 
 
 
 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
 
 
 

0.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$250.00 
125.00 

0.00 
 
 
 

0.00 
180.00 

 
 
 
 
 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
 
 
 

0.00
 
 
{1} DigiLine Service is not available at customer locations which are 

served by fiber to the premises. 
{2} Service Connection Charges apply per Section 27 of the General Exchange 

Tariff. 
{3} Payment of all installation and applicable service connection charges 

may be deferred pursuant to paragraph 2.1.2 above. 
{4} Applicable only if a customer requests DigiLine Service from an office 

other than their Company designated DigiLine Service serving office.  
Not Applicable with Plexar II Service. 

{5} Effective August 31, 2011, Service Term Agreements are no longer 
available for new installations or renewals of DigiLine Service.  
DigiLine Service customers currently on a Service Term Agreement may 
continue service at their existing rate until the contract term 
expires.  Upon completion of the current contract term, customers may 
continue receiving the service at the then current month-to-month 
rates.  If the customer does not request discontinuance of the service, 
the month-to-month tariff rates in effect at such time will 
automatically apply. 

 
 



President - Texas INTEGRATED SERVICES TARIFF 
AT&T Texas Section: 3 
Dallas, Texas Sheet: 19.1 
Issued: May 1, 2014 Revision: 11 
Effective: May 1, 2014 Replacing: 10 
 

 

 
  

DIGILINE SERVICE{1} 
 

 
 
 

2. Rates Application (Cont'd) 
 
2.3 Rates Schedule (Cont’d) 
 

 

   
Monthly

Installation Charge 
{2}{3} 

 

Service Components USOC Rate First Additional
 
Facility and Equipment Rate 
Elements (Cont'd) 

 
Occasional User Plan – Basic 
Rate Interface (obsolete), 
each {4} 

 
Network Rate Elements 

 
Integrated Services Network 
Component, B Channels 
configured for SCV and/or CSD 
{5} 
 
Flat {6} 
each B Channel {7} 
 
 
each two B Channels {8} 

 
 
 
 
 

Z22 
Z22AX 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

UFKB1 
UEKB1 

 
UFKB2 
UEKB2

 
 
 
 
 
 

$15.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

55.00(I)
 
 

110.00(I)

 
 
 
 
 
 

{4} 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$0.00 
 
 

15.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 

{4} 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$0.00 
 
 

0.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
{1} DigiLine Service is not available at customer locations which are 

served by fiber to the premises. 
{2} Service Connection Charges apply per Section 27 of the General Exchange 

Tariff. 
{3} Payment of all installation and applicable service connection charges 

may be deferred pursuant to paragraph 2.1.2 above. 
{4} The Occasional User Plan-Basic Rate Interface is only available with an 

Occasional User Plan Usage Package.  The Occasional User Plan – Basic 
Rate Interface is obsolete and is limited to existing customers, at 
existing locations, for existing service with the effective date of 
this section of the tariff (May 22, 1996). 

{5} Each of the non-additive Integrated Services Network Components shall 
constitute a local exchange access arrangement and, for reporting 
purposes, shall be counted in combination with those of the Local 
Exchange and the General Exchange Tariff.  The Integrated Services 
Network Component is not applicable with Plexar II service. 

{6} This Integrated Services Network Component entitles the customer to the 
local service area of his DigiLine serving office exchange as described 
in Section 1, Paras. 4 and 5 of the Local Exchange Tariff. 

{7} Each B Channel with a unique telephone number. 
{8} Both B Channels share the same telephone number; may not be available 

on all switch types. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 


