



AT&T Texas 816 Congress Avenue Suite 1100 Austin, TX 78701-2471

Tariff	Control	No:	

May 01, 2014

Filing Clerk
Public Utility Commission of Texas
1701 N. Congress
Austin, TX 78711-3326

Dear Filing Clerk:

Re: Tariff filing of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Texas pursuant to PURA § 65.152(a)(1)

Attached for filing are the original and five copies of the following tariff sheets for Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Texas. With this filing AT&T Texas is increasing rate elements for Digiline Service. Customers were notified of these changes.

<u>Tariff</u>	<u>Section</u>	Sheet/Revision
Integrated Services Tariff	3	Sheet 19, Revision 18
Integrated Services Tariff	3	Sheet 19.1, Revision 11

These tariff sheets have an effective date of May 1, 2014.

Acknowledgement and date of receipt of this filing are requested. Attached for this purpose is a duplicate letter with the attachment. Please call me at (512) 457-2299 if there are any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Karen Bevill Area Manager – Regulatory Relations (512) 457-2299 Office (512) 870-1397 Fax

Attachments

cc: Director, Legal, PUC

Assistant Director, Rate Regulation, PUC Public Counsel, Office of Public Utility Counsel President - Texas INTEGRATED SERVICES TARIFF

AT&T Texas Section: 3
Dallas, Texas Sheet: 19
Issued: May 1, 2014 Revision: 18
Effective: May 1, 2014 Replacing: 17

DIGILINE SERVICE{1}

Rates Application (Cont'd)

2.3 Rates Schedule

		Installation Monthly Charge {2}{3}		
Service Components	USOC	Rate	First	Additional
Facility and Equipment Rate Elements				
Basic Rate Interface, each	Z2D Z2DAX Z23			
Service Terms:	Z23AX			
Month-to-Month		\$275.00(I)	•	•
12-Month {5}		31.00		125.00
$24-Month{5}$		31.00	0.00	0.00
Foreign Serving Office Inter-Office Facility, {4} each quarter mile	JZHSJ	0.25	0.00	0.00
each Inter-Office Facility	XTN	68.75	210.00	180.00
Link Extension Equipment for each Basic Rate Interface or Occasional User Plan-Basic Rate Interface Service Terms:				
Month-to-Month		0.00	0.00	
12-Month{5}		0.00	0.00	0.00
$24-Month{5}$		0.00	0.00	0.00
Link Extension Facility, each Basic Rate Interface or Occasional User Plan-Basic Rate Interface	OTVXX	0.00	0.00	0.00

- {1} DigiLine Service is not available at customer locations which are served by fiber to the premises.
- {2} Service Connection Charges apply per Section 27 of the General Exchange Tariff.
- {3} Payment of all installation and applicable service connection charges may be deferred pursuant to paragraph 2.1.2 above.
- {4} Applicable only if a customer requests DigiLine Service from an office other than their Company designated DigiLine Service serving office.

 Not Applicable with Plexar II Service.
- {5} Effective August 31, 2011, Service Term Agreements are no longer available for new installations or renewals of DigiLine Service. DigiLine Service customers currently on a Service Term Agreement may continue service at their existing rate until the contract term expires. Upon completion of the current contract term, customers may continue receiving the service at the then current month-to-month rates. If the customer does not request discontinuance of the service, the month-to-month tariff rates in effect at such time will automatically apply.

President - Texas INTEGRATED SERVICES TARIFF

Section: 3

AT&T Texas Dallas, Texas Issued: May 1, 2014 Effective: May 1, 2014

Sheet: 19.1 Revision: 11 Replacing: 10

DIGILINE SERVICE{1}

2. Rates Application (Cont'd)

2.3 Rates Schedule (Cont'd)

		Monthly	<pre>Installation Charge {2}{3}</pre>		
Service Components	USOC	Rate	First	Additional	
Facility and Equipment Rate Elements (Cont'd)					
Occasional User Plan - Basic Rate Interface (obsolete), each {4}	Z22 Z22AX	\$15.00	{ 4 }	{ 4 }	
Network Rate Elements					
<pre>Integrated Services Network Component, B Channels configured for SCV and/or CSD {5}</pre>					
Flat {6} each B Channel {7}	UFKB1 UEKB1	55.00(I)	\$0.00	\$0.00	
each two B Channels {8}	UFKB2 UEKB2	110.00(I)	15.00	0.00	

- $\{1\}$ DigiLine Service is not available at customer locations which are served by fiber to the premises.
- {2} Service Connection Charges apply per Section 27 of the General Exchange Tariff.
- {3} Payment of all installation and applicable service connection charges may be deferred pursuant to paragraph 2.1.2 above.
- $\{4\}$ The Occasional User Plan-Basic Rate Interface is only available with an Occasional User Plan Usage Package. The Occasional User Plan - Basic Rate Interface is obsolete and is limited to existing customers, at existing locations, for existing service with the effective date of this section of the tariff (May 22, 1996).
- {5} Each of the non-additive Integrated Services Network Components shall constitute a local exchange access arrangement and, for reporting purposes, shall be counted in combination with those of the Local Exchange and the General Exchange Tariff. The Integrated Services Network Component is not applicable with Plexar II service.
- {6} This Integrated Services Network Component entitles the customer to the local service area of his DigiLine serving office exchange as described in Section 1, Paras. 4 and 5 of the Local Exchange Tariff.
- $\{7\}$ Each B Channel with a unique telephone number.
- $\{8\}$ Both B Channels share the same telephone number; may not be available on all switch types.